---------
   Total uses of funds.....  $ 2,077.0
   ---------
   ---------

   S-16

   CONSOLIDATED CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth as of March 31, 1998 (i) the historical
consolidated capitalization of the Company and (ii) the consolidated
capitalization of the Company giving pro forma effect to the Acquisition and
related financing and adjusted to give effect to the Offerings and the
application of the estimated net proceeds as described in "Use of Proceeds." The
table should be read in conjunction with the Consolidated Financial Statements,
the notes thereto and the other financial data and statistical information
included or incorporated by reference in this Prospectus Supplement and the
accompanying Prospectus. See "Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated
Financial Information" and "Selected Consolidated Financial Data."

   AT MARCH 31, 1998
   ----------------------

   PRO FORMA
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   ---------  -----------

   (MILLIONS OF DOLLARS,
   EXCEPT SHARE
   AND PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Current debt:
  Short-term loans.....  $   127.3   $   127.3
  Long-term debt due within one year.....   52.9   52.9
   ---------  -----------
   Total current debt.....  $   180.2   $   180.2
   ---------  -----------
   ---------  -----------
Long-term debt:
  Bank credit agreements.....   2,243.0   3,260.9(a)

  11% Senior Debentures due 1999 to 2003.....   42.6   42.6
  7.85% Senior Notes due 2004.....   300.0   300.0
  7.15% Senior Notes due 2005.....   350.0
  8.10% Senior Notes due 2007.....   300.0   300.0
  7.35% Senior Notes due 2008.....   250.0
  7.50% Senior Debentures due 2010.....   250.0
  7.80% Senior Debentures due 2018.....   250.0
   ---------  -----------
   Total notes and debentures.....   642.6   1,742.6

  Other.....   322.1   322.1
   ---------  -----------
   Total long-term debt.....   3,207.7   5,325.6

Share owners' equity:
  Convertible preferred stock.....   387.7
  Exchangeable preferred stock.....   20.1   20.1
  Common stock, par value $.01 per share, 140,766,753 shares outstanding, 154,566,753
   shares outstanding as adjusted(b).....   1.4   1.5
  Capital in excess of par value.....   1,568.9   2,125.6
  Deficit.....   (9.9)   (15.6)(c)
  Other accumulated comprehensive income.....   (195.2)   (195.2)
   ---------  -----------
   Total share owners' equity.....   1,385.3   2,324.1
   ---------  -----------
Total capitalization.....  $ 4,593.0   $ 7,649.7
   ---------  -----------
   ---------  -----------

- ------------------------

(a) Includes $3.0 billion additional borrowings under the Amended Bank Credit
   Agreement in connection with the Acquisition and $1,982.1 million repayment
   of a portion of the Term Loan.

(b) Excludes 1,995,981 shares of Common Stock issuable pursuant to immediately
   exercisable stock options outstanding as of March 31, 1998.

[…]

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1998

   THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1998
   ---------------------------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA
   ACQUISITION   OFFERINGS   AS
   ACTUAL   ADJUSTMENTS(A)  ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTED(D)
   --------   ---------   -------   ------------
   (MILLIONS OF DOLLARS, EXCEPT RATIOS, SHARE AND PER SHARE
   DATA)

Revenues:
Net sales.....  $1,098.5   $  285.4   $1,383.9
Other.....   59.7   4.3   64.0
   --------   ---------   ------------
   1,158.2   289.7   1,447.9
Costs and expenses:
Manufacturing, shipping and delivery.....   861.1   208.4   1,069.5
Research, engineering, selling, administrative and other.....   114.8   44.1   158.9
   --------   ---------   ------------
   975.9   252.5   1,228.4
   --------   ---------   ------------
Earnings before interest expense, income taxes and minority
  share owners' interests.....   182.3   37.2   219.5
Interest expense.....   65.2   47.9   $ (8.5)(b)   104.6
   --------   ---------   -------   ------------
Earnings before income taxes and minority share owners'
  interests.....   117.1   (10.7)   8.5   114.9
Provision for income taxes.....   28.8   3.8   3.2(c)   35.8
Minority share owners' interests in earnings (losses) of
  subsidiaries.....   7.9   (3.0)   4.9
   --------   ---------   -------   ------------
Net earnings.....   80.4   $  (11.5)   $  5.3   74.2
   ---------   -------
   ---------   -------
Exchangeable Preferred Stock dividends.....   .4   .4
Convertible Preferred Stock dividends.....   4.8(e)
   --------   ------------
Earnings available to common share owners.....  $   80.0   $   69.0

[…]

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1997

   THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1997
   ---------------------------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA
   ACQUISITION   OFFERINGS   AS
   ACTUAL   ADJUSTMENTS(A)  ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTED(D)
   --------   ---------   -------   ------------
   (MILLIONS OF DOLLARS, EXCEPT RATIOS, SHARE AND PER SHARE
   DATA)

Revenues:
Net sales.....  $1,056.3   $  310.9   $1,367.2
Other.....   59.9   4.3   64.2
   --------   ---------   ------------
   1,116.2   315.2   1,431.4
Costs and expenses:
Manufacturing, shipping and delivery.....   844.9   230.3   1,075.2
Research, engineering, selling, administrative and other.....   101.0   29.2   130.2
   --------   ---------   ------------
   945.9   259.5   1,205.4
   --------   ---------   ------------
Earnings before interest expense, income taxes and minority
  share owners' interests.....   170.3   55.7   226.0
Interest expense.....   85.9   44.7   $ (6.4)(b)   124.2
   --------   ---------   -------   ------------
Earnings before income taxes and minority share owners'
  interests.....   84.4   11.0   6.4   101.8
Provision for income taxes.....   23.4   7.5   2.4(c)   33.3
Minority share owners' interests in earnings (losses) of
  subsidiaries.....   6.4   .2   6.6
   --------   ---------   -------   ------------
Net earnings.....   54.6   $   3.3   $  4.0   61.9
   ---------   -------
   ---------   -------
Exchangeable Preferred Stock dividends.....   .4   .4
Convertible Preferred Stock dividends.....   4.8(e)
   --------   ------------
Earnings available to common share owners.....  $   54.2   $   56.7

[…]

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997
   ---------------------------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA
   ACQUISITION   OFFERINGS   AS
   ACTUAL   ADJUSTMENTS(A)  ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTED(D)
   --------   ---------   -------   ------------
   (MILLIONS OF DOLLARS, EXCEPT RATIOS, SHARE AND PER SHARE
   DATA)

Revenues:
Net sales.....  $4,658.5   $1,217.2   $5,875.7
Other.....   169.9   34.6   204.5
   --------   ---------   ------------
   4,828.4   1,251.8   6,080.2
Costs and expenses:
Manufacturing, shipping and delivery.....   3,666.4   876.6   4,543.0
Research, engineering, selling, administrative and other.....   407.0   163.6   570.6
   --------   ---------   ------------
   4,073.4   1,040.2   5,113.6
   --------   ---------   ------------
Earnings before interest expense, income taxes, minority share
  owners' interests and extraordinary items.....   755.0   211.6   966.6
Interest expense.....   302.7   183.3   $(28.1)(b)   457.9
   --------   ---------   -------   ------------
Earnings before income taxes, minority share owners' interests
  and extraordinary items.....   452.3   28.3   28.1   508.7
Provision for income taxes.....   148.5   12.2   10.7(c)   171.4
Minority share owners' interests in earnings (losses) of
  subsidiaries.....   31.4   (7.0)   24.4
   --------   ---------   -------   ------------
Earnings before extraordinary items.....   272.4   $   23.1   $ 17.4   312.9
   ---------   -------
   ---------   -------
Exchangeable Preferred Stock dividends.....   1.5   1.5
Convertible Preferred Stock dividends.....   19.0(e)
   --------   ------------
Earnings available to common share owners.....  $  270.9   $  292.4

[…]

Bank Credit Agreement.

   (e) Dividends on the Convertible Preferred Stock are based on a rate of
4.75%.

   (f) The additional 7,592,800 shares of Common Stock assumed issuable upon
conversion of the Convertible Preferred Stock have been excluded from the
weighted diluted average shares because the impact, combined with the
elimination of the related dividends, would be antidilutive.

   S-22

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   AT MARCH 31, 1998

   ACQUISITION   OFFERINGS   PRO FORMA
   ACTUAL   ADJUSTMENTS(A)   ADJUSTMENTS   AS ADJUSTED
   --------  --------------   -------------   -----------
   (MILLIONS OF DOLLARS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)

ASSETS
Current assets:
  Cash.....  $  230.0   $   230.0
  Short-term investments.....   23.1   23.1
  Receivables.....   708.0   $  191.1   899.1
  Inventories.....   618.6   178.5   797.1
  Prepaid expenses.....   140.2   140.2
   --------  --------------   -----------
   Total current assets.....   1,719.9   369.6   2,089.5
Investments and other assets:
  Investments and advances.....   90.9   50.6   141.5
  Repair parts inventories.....   213.5   57.4   270.9
  Prepaid pension.....   659.5   14.1   673.6
  Insurance for asbestos-related costs.....   223.2   223.2
  Deposits, receivables and other assets.....   297.8   26.0   $  53.1(b)   376.9
  Excess of purchase cost over net assets acquired.....   1,269.9   1,894.2   3,164.1
   --------  --------------   -------------   -----------
   Total investments and other assets.....   2,754.8   2,042.3   53.1   4,850.2
Property, plant and equipment, at cost.....   4,175.7   947.1   5,122.8
Less accumulated depreciation.....   1,755.2   1,755.2
   --------  --------------   -----------
Net property, plant and equipment.....   2,420.5   947.1   3,367.6
   --------  --------------   -------------   -----------
   Total assets.....  $6,895.2   $3,359.0   $  53.1   $10,307.3
   --------  --------------   -------------   -----------
   --------  --------------   -------------   -----------
LIABILITIES AND SHARE OWNERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
  Short-term loans and long-term debt due within one year.....  $  180.2   $   180.2
  Current portion of asbestos-related liabilities.....   85.0   85.0
  Accounts payable and other liabilities.....   737.8   $  154.6   892.4
   --------  --------------   -----------
   Total current liabilities.....   1,003.0   154.6   1,157.6
Long-term debt.....   3,207.7   3,000.0   $(882.1)(c)   5,325.6
Deferred taxes.....   249.1   154.5   (3.6)(d)   400.0
Nonpension postretirement benefits.....   349.3   349.3
Other liabilities.....   461.0   12.0   473.0
Commitments and contingencies
Minority share owners' interests.....   239.8   37.9   277.7
Share owners' equity:
  Convertible preferred stock.....   387.7(e)   387.7
  Exchangeable preferred stock.....   20.1   20.1
  Common stock, par value $.01 per share,
   140,766,753 shares outstanding,
   154,566,753 shares outstanding as adjusted(h).....   1.4   0.1(f)   1.5
  Capital in excess of par value.....   1,568.9   556.7(f)   2,125.6
  Deficit.....   (9.9)   (5.7)(g)   (15.6)
  Accumulated other comprehensive income.....   (195.2)   (195.2)
   --------   -------------   -----------
   Total share owners' equity.....   1,385.3   938.8   2,324.1
   --------  --------------   -------------   -----------
   Total liabilities and share owners' equity.....  $6,895.2   $3,359.0   $  53.1   $10,307.3
   --------  --------------   -------------   -----------
   --------  --------------   -------------   -----------

   S-23

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(a) For purposes of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance
   sheet, the assets and liabilities of BTR Packaging have been included at
   their historical values at March 31, 1998. The assets and liabilities